

**CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022**  
**CBI No.34/2022**  
**CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma**

**31.01.2023**

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra Ld. PP for CBI.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Advocate, Ld. Counsel for the  
accused.

Accused is absent.

An application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance of accused Saurav Kumar Sharma has been filed by  
the Ld. Counsel.

Heard. Allowed for today.

Reply to the application dated 17.01.2023 of accused  
U/Sec. 207 Cr.PC r/w 91 Cr.PC filed. Copy supplied.

Perusal of reply shows that same is silent in respect  
of replies given by the accused and his father to the notices  
issued to them by the IO, copies of which have been annexed  
with this application. IO is not present to explain about these  
documents and is stated to be held up in some secret operation.  
Presence of IO is essential for clarification qua these documents.  
Let the IO be present on the next date of hearing.

Put up for disposal of aforesaid application of  
accused on **09.02.2023**.

**(AMIT KUMAR)**  
**Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04**  
**Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi**  
**31.01.2023**