

CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022
CBI No. 34/2022
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma
RC No DAI-2021-A-0024
PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

10.10.2023

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra, Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
Accused Saurav Kumar Sharma on bail
Sh. Naveen Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

PW-12 Hari Shanker is discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI as she wishes to move an application under Section 311 Cr.P.C for placing on record some additional documents before further examination of PW-12.

PW-1 G. Ravindranath is further cross-examined and discharged today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused requests that directions be given to the custodian of Sanction File to keep the CD played today in the court in the testimony of PW-1 in safe custody so that he can summon the same at appropriate stage.

In view of the submissions, **the Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), Chennai Custom House is hereby directed to keep the CD in safe custody for further court proceedings in the present case.**

Issue summons to LW-21 Kamal Kumar and LW-22 Rajiv Vashist for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on **9th November 2023.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi