

**CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022**  
**CBI No. 34/2022**  
**CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma**  
**RC No DAI-2021-A-0024**  
**PS CBI/ACB/ND U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act**

**20.05.2024**

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Saurav Kr Sharma on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

LW-20 Rahul Mathur & LW-21 Kamal Kumar

An application is moved by the CBI for placing on record fresh list of documents which was allowed vide order dated 24.04.2024. The same is taken on record. Copy of the fresh list of documents supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Process sent to LW-13 Kuldeep received back with report that the said witness has expired. Copy of death certificate is attached with the process.

LW-25 P. Mathu Kumar has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance stating that he is on leave on 20.05.2024 due to urgent domestic issues at Chennai where his family resides. The request of LW-25 is duly forwarded by competent authority. In view of the submission, LW-25 is exempted from personal appearance.

PW-12 Rahul Mathur, is examined-in-chief today. His cross-examination is deferred as DVD of the call yet not supplied to Ld. Counsel for the accused. CBI is directed to supply the copy of additional articles to accused allowed vide order dated 24.04.2024 within a week from today.

PW-13 Kamal Kumar is examined-in-chief. His cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused as the main counsel has left due to some personal work.

Issue fresh summons **PW-12 Rahul Mathur, PW-13 Kamal Kumar, LW-8 Azad Singh and LW-14 Ashima Pujara** for the NDOH.

Be listed for PE on **4<sup>th</sup> July, 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi  
20.05.2024