

CBI No. 34/2022 (CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022)  
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma  
RC No DAI-2021-A-0024 PS CBI/ACB/ND  
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

03.02.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Saurav Kr Sharma (**through VC**) on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar & Abhishek Mahal, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

MHC (M) Constable Finnyasam with case property alongwith Shri Rakesh Kumar Assistant Programmer System Division (CBI).

**LW P.K. Gottam, PW-6 Pushpender Parashar & PW- Azad Singh**

PW-20 P.K. Gottam is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-6 Pushpender Parashar further examined-in-chief in pre-lunch as well as post lunch session. His further examination in chief is deferred as Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he has not been supplied with the copy of footage replied upon by the prosecution in the DVR prior to 4:15 p.m dated 18.08.2020 in Camera No.1 and 2. He cannot cross-examine the witness without going through the footage.

Prosecution seeks time to supply the accused footage of the DVR relied upon and played today of the timings from 3:50 p.m to 4:15 p.m dated 18.08.2020 in Camera No.1 and Camera No.2. Time is also sought by the CBI for moving appropriate application in this regard.

At request of Ld. Sr. PP for CBI, **PW-15 Azad** is discharged unexamined as he is stated to be the witness to the said CCTV footage only. Accordingly, **PW-15 and PW-6 Pushpender Prashar** be not summoned till the copy of aforesaid footage is supplied to the accused.

Issue fresh summons to **LW-25 P. Muthu Kumar and LW-30 Inspector Mahender Singh** for NDOH.

Case property desealed in the testimony of the witness be resealed.

Be listed for **5<sup>th</sup> March 2025**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: 03.02.2025