

CBI No. 34/2022 (CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022)
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma
RC No DAI-2021-A-0024 PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

03.04.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Saurav Kr Sharma (**through VC**) on bail.

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

LW-25 P. Muthukumar and LW-30 Inspector Mahender Singh were summoned for today.

LW-25 P. Muthukumar has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance stating that he is unable to appear being engaged in some time bound official work at Chennai. In view of the submission, LW-25 is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW-21 Inspector Mahendra Singh examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

An application is already moved on 05.03.2025 by CBI seeking permission for copying CCTV footage from CFSL Delhi.

It is, inter alia, stated in the application that on the last date of hearing (03.02.2025), the examination-in-chief of PW-6 Pushpender Parashar was deferred as the copy of footage relied upon by the prosecution in DVR was for the timing prior to 4:15 p.m dated 18.08.2020 in Camera No.1 and Camera No.2. The said copy of footage was also sought by Ld. Counsel for the

accused. They had sought time to supply the same and move appropriate application in this regard.

It is further pleaded that in order to supply the said copy of CCTV footage from 3:50 p.m to 4:15 p.m dated 18.08.2020 in Camera No.1 and Camera No.2, the same needs to be sent to CFSL, Delhi.

Heard and considered.

The copy of CCTV footage from 3:50 p.m to 4:15 p.m dated 18.08.2020 in Camera No.1 and Camera No.2 was relied upon by the prosecution and put PW-6 during his examination-in-chief. The request was made by Ld. Counsel for the accused for supplying the copy of footage for the timings w.e.f 3:50 p.m to 4:15 p.m. In these circumstances when the copy of the footage is to be supplied, the application is allowed. The aforesaid CCTV footage which is lying in CBI Malkhana be sent to CSFL Delhi for preparing the copy of the same as per rules.

The application in hand is disposed off accordingly.

A copy of this order be given Dasti to CBI.

Be listed for further proceedings on 25.04.2025.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 03.04.2025