

(CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022)
CBI No. 34/2022
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma
RC No DAI-2021-A-0024 PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

04.09.2025

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Saurav Kr Sharma (VC) on bail with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Naveen Kumar & Sh. Abhishek
Mahal, Advocates.

PW-15 Azad Singh was bound-down for today &
LW-25 P. Muthu Kumar was summoned for today.

Sh. P.K. Gottam, Deputy Director, CFSL, DFSS,
New Delhi was summoned for today on request
of CBI for providing assistance to play the DVR

MHC (M) H.C Mahavir Singh with case property.

An application (IA-3/2025) is already moved on
behalf of accused/applicant seeking permission to travel abroad
from 08.09.2025 to 13.09.2025, release of passport and grant of
NOC for renewal of passport for 10 years.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that at this
stage, he is only pressing the prayer of issuance of NOC of passport
and not pressing remaining two prayers.

No reply to the aforesaid application is filed by CBI.
However, they have opposed the request of issuance of NOC of
passport.

Heard and considered.

The applicant was admitted to regular bail vide order
dated 06.08.2022 passed by Ld. Predecessor whereby no restriction
has been put qua travel of the accused/applicant. **Accordingly, the
prayer seeking NOC for applying for passport is allowed. The**

Passport Authority is at liberty to renew the passport of the applicant as per their Rules.

Accordingly, the application (IA-3/2025) stands disposed off. A copy of the order be given dasti to applicant as prayed.

PW-22 P. Muthu Kumar examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-15 is further partly examined-in-chief. His further examination is deferred as DVR could not be played due to some damage and short circuit therein to the DVR.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Sr. PP for CBI that as informed by Sh. P.K. Gottam, the hard-disk in the said DVR can be played separately from DVR by using Desktop having sufficient specification by inserting software available with CFSL. He accordingly requests for issuing summons to Sh. Benwari Lal, Assistant Programmer, System Division, CBI, alongwith Forensic Work Station (Freda Machine) & Magnate Witness Software and Sh.P.K. Gottam, Deputy Director, CFSL, DFSS, New Delhi to provide assistance in playing the DVR/Harddisk alongwith requisite software.

In view of the submission, **issue fresh summons to Sh. Benwari Lal Meena, Assistant Programmer, System Division, CBI, alongwith Forensic Work Station (Freda Machine) & Magnate Witness Software and Sh. P.K. Gottam, Deputy Director, CFSL, DFSS, New Delhi alongwith requisite software for NDOH.**

PW-15 Azad Singh & LW/I.O 34 Ravinder be also summoned for the NDOH.

Case property desealed in the testimony of the witness be resealed.

Be listed for PE on **13th October, 2025.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 04.09.2025