

CBI No. 34/2022 (CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022)
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma

RC No DAI-2021-A-0024 PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

13.03.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Accused Saurav Kumar Sharma (**VC**) on bail with
Ld. Counsel Shri Naveen Kumar & Abhishek Mahal,
Advocates.

MHC (M) Parshotam Kumar with case property.

Reply is filed by the CBI to the application
(IA6/2026) already moved by accused/applicant under Section 94
r/w 348 BNSS 2023 (91 r/w 311 Cr.P.C). Copy supplied.

Partly heard on the aforesaid application.

As far as the documents sought and mentioned in
Para-4, 5, 6 and 7 of the application are concerned, the same are
already filed on record in pursuance of order of Ld. Predecessor
dated 23.02.2023.

As far as the second set of documents as mentioned
in Para-8 of the application is concerned, it is submitted that the
said documents were seized during search at the residential
premises of Sh. Komal Prasad Sharma conducted on 17.10.2021.
However, no such search list finds mentioned in the list of
Relied Upon Documents or Unrelied Upon Documents.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submits that he requires the assistance and clarification from the I.O in this regard. He requests for issuance of notice to the I.O for next date of hearing.

Accordingly, issue notice to the I.O for next date of hearing.

At this stage, another application under Section 94 r/w 348 BNSS 2023 (u/S 91 r/w 311 Cr.P.C) is moved by accused/applicant to summon the entire case file in RC DAI-2020-A-0024 pending in the Court of Sh. M.P Singh, Ld. Spl. Judge, PC Act, CBI, RADC, Delhi. The same be registered separately as I.A. Copy supplied.

Be listed for further arguments on **IA 6/2026 and reply to I.A** moved today on behalf of accused on **25th March 2026**.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: **13.03.2026**