

CBI No. 34/2022 (CNR No. DLCT11-000254-2022)
CBI Vs. Saurav Kumar Sharma

RC No DAI-2021-A-0024 PS CBI/ACB/ND
U/s 13 (2) r/w 13 (1) (b) PC Act

25.03.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.
IO/Inspector Ravinder Bharti.

Accused Saurav Kumar Sharma is absent.

Shri Naveen Kumar & Abhishek Mahal,
Ld. Counsel for accused.

An application is moved on behalf of accused seeking exemption from personal appearance through counsel stating that he is not well. In view of the submission, **accused is exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

At this stage, additional list of unrelayed documents (URD) is filed by the CBI. Copy supplied.

It is informed by the Investigating Officer that during the relevant time in July 2021, the functioning of the court was affected due to Covid-19 and the search warrant was also received through mail. It is further informed that he has also filed the compliance of the said search warrant alongwith the search list on mail on 06.07.2021. The copy of the said email is filed which is taken on record.

An application(IA-7/2026) under Section 94 r/w 348 BNSS 2023 (u/S 91 r/w 311 Cr.P.C) is already moved by accused/applicant to summon the entire case file in RC

DAI-2020-A-0024 pending in the Court of Sh. M.P Singh, Ld. Spl. Judge, PC Act, CBI, RADC, Delhi.

The aforesaid application (IA-7/2026) is kept pending at joint request of the parties that the same be considered at the appropriate stage at the cross-examination of PW-23 Inspector Ravinder Bharti

Further arguments are heard on the application (IA6/2026) already moved by accused/applicant under Section 94 r/w 348 BNSS 2023 (91 r/w 311 Cr.P.C).

Vide separate order, the application in hand stands disposed off.

A copy of order passed on aforesaid application (IA-6/2026) be sent to CBI.

Issue fresh summons to PW-23/Inspector Ravinder Bharti for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on 23rd April 2026.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 25.03.2026